

SC 302/2019
STATE Vs. GAURAV AND ORS
FIR No. 30/2019
PS Sangam Vihar

05.02.2026

Present:- Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
All accused in person on bail.
Sh. Yogender Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Gaurav and Shubham alongwith Adv. Alok Kumar and Vijay Singh.
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC for accused Salim.
Sh. Prakash Deep Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Salman through VC.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW HC Vikram Singh has sent his exemption request. The same is allowed for today only. This witness shall be summoned in due course.

Ct. Chetan is present in Court, however, he is discharged unexamined.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for accused persons and Ld. DCLADC on behalf of accused persons submits that he does not dispute the genuineness of RC No. 81/21/19 dated 05.04.2019 and acknowledgment of case acceptance, RC No. 80/21/19 dated 05.04.2019 and acknowledgment of case acceptance, RC No. 75/21/19 dated 04.04.2019 and acknowledgment of case acceptance, scaled site plan, PCR call form already, copy of FIR No. 30/19 PS Sangam Vihar (without prejudice to the contents) and certificate u/s 65IEA and DAD notification and his statement under Section 294 Cr.P.C. may be recorded.

Statement of Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC for accused Salim, Sh. Yogender Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Shubham @ Shivam and accused Gaurav and Statement of accused Salman recorded separately under Section 294 Cr.P.C. in regard to the admission of the above said documents i.e. Ex. PA-1 to Ex. PA-9 and already Ex. PW11/ZE.

In view of the admission of the aforesaid documents, evidence of witnesses at serial no. 10, 13, 15, 16 and 20 to 22 mentioned in this regard in the list of witnesses is dispensed with.

Ld. Additional PP for the State submits that prosecution does not wish to examine witness at serial no. 7, 9, 23 and 24 and therefore, the said witnesses may be dropped from the list of witnesses. Submission heard.

In view of the above, the said witnesses stand dropped from the list of witnesses.

Witness at serial no. 22 be informed by Naib Prosecution regarding cancellation of his evidence on NDOH.

Put up for further prosecution evidence on the date already fixed on 06.02.2026.

(Samar Vishal)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/05.02.2026