

SC 302/2019
STATE Vs. GAURAV AND ORS
FIR No. 30/2019
PS Sangam Vihar

06.02.2026

Present:- Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
All accused in person on bail.
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC for accused Saleem.
Sh. Vijay Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Guarav and Shubham @ Shivam.
Sh. Kushal Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Salman.
PW SI Mahipal Singh in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW SI Mahipal Singh as PW-12 has been examined in cheif, cross-examined on behalf of all accused persons and discharged.

PW Insp. Mukesh Jain and PW Ct. Sunil are absent despite service.

Ld. Additional PP for the State submits that prosecution does not wish to examine PW Ct. Sunil and therefore, the said witness may be dropped from the list of witnesses. Submission heard.

In view of the above, the witness PW Ct. Sunil stands dropped from the list of witnesses.

PW SI Ajeet Kumar (**mentioned at serial no. 29 in the list of witnesses**) be summoned for NDOH i.e 19.03.2026.

PW Insp. Vikram Singh (**mentioned at serial no. 31 in the list of witnesses**) be summoned for NDOH i.e 20.03.2026.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for next date of hearing.

Put up for further prosecution evidence on 19.03.2026 and 20.03.2026.

(Samar Vishal)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/06.02.2026